
 

 

Washington State Health Benefit Exchange 

Report to the Legislature 

July 31, 2016 

  



  Page 2 

Report to the Legislature 

 
This report includes:  
 

 A report of all expenses; 

 Beginning and ending fund balances by fund source; 

 Any contracts or contract amendments signed by the Exchange; and 

 An accounting of staff required to operate the Exchange broken out by full time equivalent 
positions, contracted employees, temporary staff, and any other relevant designation that 
indicates the staffing level of the Exchange. 

 
The monthly report reflects all changes to staffing and contracts as of June 2016. The financial 
information provides the June expenditure data and the initial state fiscal year close information. 
Additional adjustments made be made as part of the close adjustment process.   
 
The ending balance indicates a positive total fund variance of $2.6 million or 4.7%.  During the spring, 
the Exchange took several steps to reduce expenditures to close the fiscal year with a positive 
variance.  While the overall funds were positive, the Health Benefit Exchange Account was overspent 
by $557,000.  This variance is due to a discrepancy in the cost allocation match rate for FY 16, which 
assumed a 90% Medicaid match. Only some of the costs are recoverable at this rate.  The HBE 
account overspend will be corrected in state fiscal year 2017 as part of the cost allocation update in the 
2017 supplemental.  
 
  



REVENUE 

  Page 3 

 

  



EXPENSES 

  Page 4 



CONTRACTS 

  Page 5 

Contract 
#  Company  Type  start  end  Contract 

Owner  Description  Additional 
value 

Total contract 
value 

Changes Through 
April 2016 

HBE‐027  Deloitte  Contract  4/19/12  6/30/20  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Integration contractor  $20,904,030  $171,383,486  Amendment for additional 
funding to extend 
Maintenance & Operations 
term for 42 months  

HBE‐028  Faneuil  Contract  2/23/13  12/31/16  Beth 
Walter 

Call center operations  $11,607,840  $61,819,630  Amendment to increase 
contract value 

HBE‐039  GMMB  Contract  3/12/13  6/30/17  Michael 
Marchand 

Advertising activities  $1,000,000 
 

$16,562,077  Amendment to extend term 
for one year and add funds 

HBE‐048  KP LLC  Contract  4/12/13  6/30/16  Beth 
Walter 

Printing services  $4,000,000  $8,000,000  Amendment to increase 
contract value 

HBE‐086  Milestone  Contract  2/20/13  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Information technology 
services 

$0  2,200,000  Extended term, reduced 
rates and amended work 
order SOW’s 

HBE‐098  Mary Benckert 
Reis, LLC 

Contract  7/2/13  9/30/16  Carole 
Holland 

Abila and financial 
consultant 

$0  $622,444  Amendment to extend 
contract end date 

HBE‐116  Akamai  Contract  8/22/13  9/30/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

Solution to address 
evolving complexities of 
application acceleration 
in the cloud 

$0  $672,990  Amendment to add ongoing 
tech support from previous 
agreement  

HBE‐119  Gail Maurer  Contract  10/18/13  12/31/16  Brian 
Peyton 

Presiding officer services  $15,000  $35,000 
 

Increased contact value 

HBE‐173  Cognizant  Contract  1/1/15  12/31/16  Vincent 
Barrailler 

HPF architecture 
CheckMarx report 
validation 

$0  $4,000,000  Amendment to include 
Federally required contract 
language around IT and PII 
data 

HBE‐187  Wakely  Contract  5/20/16  6/30/17  Carole 
Holland 

Enrollment projection 
services 

$110,000  $220,000  Amendment to add funds 
and extend term for one 
year 

HBE‐197  Sitecrafting  Contract  7/6/15  7/31/16  Michael 
Marchand 

Corporate website 
development 

$14,200  $114,200  New SOW – corporate web 
redesign 

HBE‐217  Resource 
Group 

Contract  3/11/16  12/31/17  Carole 
Holland 

Implementation of new 
financial system 

$37,400  $387,954  Amendment to change SOW 
and add funds for extended 
implementation services 



STAFFING 

  Page 6 

HBE Staffing 

 

Departm ent
FT E

(bodies)
Contractor T OT AL

FT E
(bodies)

Contractor T OT AL

Regular Em ploy ees
Executive/PMO 6 3 9 6 3 9
Policy 6 0 6 6 0 6
Legal 8 0 8 8 0 8
Communications 17 0 17 17 0 17
Finance & Administration 18 1 19 18 1 19
Operations 31 2 33 32 2 34
IT 25 18 43 26 18 44
SUBT OT AL 111 24 135 113 24 137
T em porary  & Project Em ploy ees
Finance  - Financial Sy stem 
Implementation 3 3 3 3

T OT AL 114 24 138 116 24 140

June 2016May  2016


